NOLs that would result in the reduction of current income taxes payable recognition of certain tax benefits

associated with the exercise of employee stock options the vesting of RSUs and the payment of dividends upon the

vesting of the RSUs should have been suspended This resulted in the recognition of additional income tax expense

and corresponding reduction in income tax benefits associated with the NOLs

The Company assessed the materiality of this error and concluded that it was not material to any of its

previously issued financial statements The impact to the Companys quarterly periods was inconsequential with the

exception of the second quarter of 2011 which is revised herein under Note 21 The Company has revised all

affected periods presented herein to reflect the correct accounting for these tax benefits This non-cash item did not

impact the Companys operating income or operating cash flows for the current or prior periods and has no impact on

the Companys cash taxes

The following table presents the effects of the revision on the Companys consolidated statement of

operations for the periods presented

Year Ended December 31 2011

As

Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

amounts in thousands except per share data

Income taxes benefit 16444 2233 14211

Netincomeloss 68510 2233 66277

Net income per share

Basic 1.88 0.06 1.82

Diluted 1.81 0.05 1.76

The following table presents the effects of the revision on the Companys consolidated balance sheet as of

December 31 2011

54

December 31 2011

As

Previously

Reported Adjustment

amounts in thousands

As Revised

Deferred tax liabilities

Total long-term liabilities

Total liabilities

Accumulated deficit

Total shareholders equity

11317

636752

668125

346565

251144

2233

2233

2233

2233

2233

13550

638985

670358

348798

248911

As

Previously

Reported

The following table presents the effects of the revision on the Companys consolidated statement of cash

flows for the periods presented

Year Ended December 31 2011

_______________ Adjustment As Revised

amounts in thousands

Net income loss 68510 2233 66277

Net deferred taxes benefit and other 14801 2233 12568

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles Of Consolidation The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the

Company and its subsidiaries all of which are 100% owned by the Company All intercompany transactions and

balances have been eliminated in consolidation The Company also considers the applicability of any variable

interest entities VIEs that are required to be consolidated by the primary beneficiary From time to time the

Company may enter into time brokerage agreement TBA in connection with pending acquisition or

disposition of radio stations and the requirements to consolidate VIE may apply depending on the facts and

[…]

During the second quarter of 2012 the Company recognized an impairment loss of $22.3 million as result

of write-down in the carrying value of the broadcasting licenses in its Boston market

In connection with the preparation of the Companys financial statements for the year ended December 31

2012 the Company identified prior period error in the income taxes reported for the second quarter and

year ended December 31 2011 There was no impact to the first quarter of 2011 and inconsequential impact

to the third and fourth quarters of 2011 The Company assessed the materiality of this error and concluded

that it was not material to any of its previously issued financial statements The Company has revised the

affected period presented herein to reflect the correct accounting The revision also decreased the net

deferred tax assets included in the 2011 second and third quarter balance sheets by $2.2 million This non-

cash item did not impact the Companys operating income or operating cash flows for the current or prior

period and had no impact on the Companys cash taxes For further discussion refer to Note

Quarter Ended June 30 2011

As

Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

amounts in thousands except per share data

Income taxes benefit 29968 2233 27735

Net income loss 48734 2233 46501

Net income per share

Basic 1.34 0.06 1.28

Diluted 1.29 0.06 1.23

108

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15d of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 the

registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized in Bala

Cynwyd Pennsylvania on February 27 2013

ENTERCOM COMMUNICATIONS CORP

By Is DAVID FIELD

David Field President Chief Executive Officer

principal executive officer

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 this report has been signed by the

following persons in the capacities and on the dates indicated

SIGNATURE CAPACITY DATE